

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

In re Collecto, Inc. Telephone  
Consumer Protection Act (TCPA)  
Litigation

Master No. 1:14-md-2513-RGS  
Individual Case No. 1:14-cv-10478-RGS

This Document Relates To:  
All Member Actions

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM SUPPORTING  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Plaintiffs John Lofton, Robert Pegg, Ralph Davenport and Richard Davenport  
(collectively, "Plaintiffs") hereby submit their memorandum in support of their motion for final  
approval of class action settlement.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT ..... 2

A. Class Definition and Identification and Benefits to Class Members ..... 2

B. Common Fund and Payments ..... 2

C. Attorneys’ Fees and an Incentive Award ..... 3

D. *Cy Pres* Award ..... 3

E. CAFA Notice ..... 3

F. Notice to the Class ..... 4

III. PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL HISTORY ..... 4

IV. THE COURT SHOULD CONFIRM CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS ..... 7

A. The Settlement Class is Sufficiently Numerous ..... 8

B. The Settlement Class Members Share Common Issues of Law and Fact ..... 8

C. The Class Representatives’ Claims are Typical of Those of the Settlement Class ..... 9

D. The Class Representatives and Class Counsel Adequately Represent the Settlement Class ..... 9

E. The Settlement Class Meets Ruel 23(b)(3)’s Requirements ..... 10

1. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate ..... 10

2. A Class Action is the Superior Method for Adjudicating this Controversy ..... 11

V. CLASS MEMBERS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED SUFFICIENT NOTICE OF THE ACTION AND THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ..... 12

VI. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, ADEQUATE, AND DESERVING OF FINAL APPROVAL ..... 13

A. The Settlement is the Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Through Mediation Between the Parties After Sufficient Discovery ..... 15

B.	The Settlement Satisfies Each of the Relevant <i>Grinnell</i> Factors.....	16
1.	Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation.....	16
2.	The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement .....	17
3.	The Stage of Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed .....	18
4.	The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages .....	19
5.	The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	20
6.	The Amount of the Settlement Fund in Contrast to the Best Possible Recovery .....	21
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 124 (1st Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Aramburu v. Healthcare Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 02-cv-6535, 2009 WL 1086938 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2009).....	20
<i>Brown v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> , 613 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>overruled on other grounds by Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City P’ship Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. P’ship</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Maine 2003).....	13
<i>Donovan v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 1 (D. Mass. 2010).....	10
<i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 177 F.R.D. 54 (D. Mass. 1997).....	19
<i>Fresco v. Automotive Directions, Inc.</i> , 03-cv-61063, 2009 WL 9054828 (S.D. Fl. 2009).....	18
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick- Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Giusti-Bravo v. U.S. Veterans Admin.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 34 (D.P.R. 1993).....	18
<i>Golan v. Veritas Ent., LLC</i> , 4:14-cv-00069-ERW, 2017 WL 3923162 (E.D. Missouri) .....	20
<i>Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....	16

*Jurvis v. Inamed Corp.*,  
685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012) .....12

*Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.*,  
406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005) .....17, 18

*In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005)..... *passim*

*In re M3 Power Razor Sys. Mktg. & Sale Practice Litig.*,  
270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010).....19

*Maryland v. Universal Elections, Inc.*,  
862 F. Supp. 2d 457 (D. Md. 2012) .....20

*McAdams v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
No. 99-cv-30284, 2002 WL 1067449 (D. Mass. May 15, 2002) *aff'd*, 391 F.3d  
287 (1st Cir. 2004) .....8

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....12

*Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. New England Carpenters Health Benefits  
Fund*,  
582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009).....14

*Perez v. Asurion Corp.*,  
501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007) .....18

*Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders v. Anderson*,  
390 U.S. 414 (1968).....21

*In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.*,  
231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....7, 14, 17, 21

*Rolland v. Cellucci*,  
191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000).....16, 18

*Smilow v. Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.*,  
323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003).....10, 11

*In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.*,  
220 F.R.D. 672 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....9

*Texas v. Am. Blastfax, Inc.*,  
164 F. Supp. 2d 892 (W.D. Tex. 2001).....20

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....9

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....16

*Wehlage v. Evergreen at Arvin LLC*,  
No. 10–cv– 05839, 2012 WL 2568151 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2012) .....20

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1715(b) .....4

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1).....5

**State Statutes**

Telephone Consumer Protection Act ..... *passim*

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....8, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....8, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....17

**Other Authorities**

Federal Judicial Center, Judges’ Class Action Notice and Claims Process  
Checklist and Plain Language Guide at 3 (2010), available at  
[http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/NotCheck.pdf/\\$file/NotCheck.pdf](http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/NotCheck.pdf/$file/NotCheck.pdf).....12
